Missouri Amendment 3
Baseline Survey

Field Date: September 3-6, 2024
Completed Surveys: 700
Margin of Error: 3.7%

Q1. First, are you a member of the press, an elected official, or are you, or anyone in
your family employed by a political campaign?

Yes 0 0
No 700 100.0%

Q2. For statistical purposes, please tell me into which category your current age falls?

18-34 168 24.0%
35-49 168 24.0%
50-64 175 25.0%
65+ 189 27.0%

Q3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming General Election on November Sth,
2024?

Extremely Likely 544 77.7%

Very Likely 144 20.6%

Somewhat Likely 12 1.7%
Q4. Gender

Male 336 48.0%

Female 364 52.0%

(c) VE



QS. Generally speaking, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or

Independent?

Republican
Democrat
Independent
Something else
Undecided
Refused

261
192
187
20
17
23

37.3%
27.4%
26.7%
2.9%
2.4%
3.3%

Q6. Which ONE of the following statements comes closest to your personal views on
abortion? Abortion should be legal with no limits; Abortion should be legal with only
a few limitations; Abortion should be illegal except to save the life of the mother or
when the pregnancy results from rape or incest; Abortion should always be illegal

with no exceptions.

Abortion should be legal with no limits.
Abortion should be legal with only a few limitations.

145

218

20.7%

31.1%

Abortion should be illegal except for rape, incest, or to save the life of the mother

Abortion should always be illegal, with no exceptions.

Unsure
Refused

234

65
21
17

33.4%

9.3%
3.0%
2.4%

Q7. Generally speaking, do you agree or disagree with the decision by the United
States Supreme Court to overturn Roe vs. Wade?

Strongly Agree
Somewhat Agree
TOTAL AGREE

Somewhat Disagree
Strongly Disagree
TOTAL DISAGREE

Unsure
Refused

(c) VE

237
52
289

41
302
343

53
15

33.9%
7.4%
41.3%

5.9%
43.1%
49.0%

7.6%
2.1%



Q8. Generally speaking, which of the following should be responsible for regulating
abortion: the federal government, state governments, or local governments?

Federal Government 167 23.9%
State Government 295 42.1%
Local Government 55 7.9%
Should Not Be Regulated 124 17.7%
Unsure 43 6.1%
Refused 16 2.3%

Q9. This November, Missourians will be asked to vote on proposed Constitutional
Amendment 3, which will remove Missouri’s current abortion ban and enshrine the
right to an abortion in Missouri’s state constitution. If the election were held today
and you had to vote, would you vote for or vote against proposed Constitutional
Amendment 3?

Definitely For 265 37.9%
Probably For 55 7.9%
TOTAL FOR 320 45.8%
Probably Against 50 7.1%
Definitely Against 223 31.9%
TOTAL AGAINST 273 39.0%
Unsure 96 13.7%
Refused 11 1.6%

Q10. If passed, proposed Constitutional Amendment 3 would legalize abortions on
demand through all nine months of pregnancy. This would include abortions of
viable, fully-formed babies that are capable of feeling pain and living outside the
womb. Does knowing this make you more likely or less likely to vote in favor of
proposed Constitutional Amendment 3?

Much More Likely 105 15.0%
Somewhat More Likely 27 3.9%
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 132 18.9%
Somewhat Less Likely 65 9.3%
Much Less Likely 392 56.0%
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 457 65.3%
Undecided 81 11.6%
Refused 30 4.3%
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Q11. If passed, proposed Constitutional Amendment 3 would remove Missouri’s
existing law that bans performing gender reassignment surgeries for minors. Does
knowing this make you more likely or less likely to vote in favor of proposed
Constitutional Amendment 3?

Much More Likely 134 19.1%
Somewhat More Likely 35 5.0%
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 169 24.1%
Somewhat Less Likely 46 6.6%
Much Less Likely 382 54.6%
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 428 61.2%
Undecided 75 10.7%
Refused 28 4.0%

Q12. If passed, proposed Constitutional Amendment 3 would allow boys to surgically
transition to girls. This could remove Missouri’s existing law, which prohibits
biological males from competing in girls’ sports. Does knowing this make you more
likely or less likely to vote in favor of proposed Constitutional Amendment 3?

Much More Likely 105 15.0%
Somewhat More Likely 27 3.9%
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 132 18.9%
Somewhat Less Likely 49 7.0%
Much Less Likely 408 58.3%
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 457 65.3%
Undecided 82 11.7%
Refused 29 4.1%

(c) VE



Q13. If passed, proposed Constitutional Amendment 3 would create a state
constitutional right for men to surgically transition to women and freely use spaces,
like bathrooms and locker rooms, that would otherwise be reserved for women. Does
knowing this make you more likely or less likely to vote in favor of proposed
Constitutional Amendment 3?

Much More Likely 120 17.1%
Somewhat More Likely 33 4.7%
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 153 21.8%
Somewhat Less Likely 43 6.1%
Much Less Likely 397 56.7%
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 440 62.8%
Undecided 83 11.9%
Refused 24 3.4%

Q14. Now that you have some more information, if the election were held today and
you had to vote, would you vote for or vote against proposed Constitutional
Amendment 3?

Definitely For 169 24.1%
Probably For 39 5.6%
TOTAL FOR 208 29.7%
Probably Against 55 7.9%
Definitely Against 345 49.3%
TOTAL AGAINST 400 57.2%
Unsure 74 10.6%
Refused 18 2.6%

(c) VE



Q15. In your own words, what is the MOST important reason to vote FOR proposed
Constitutional Amendment 3?

Abortion Issue 60 8.6%
Body Autonomy 41 5.9%
Freedom of choice 76 10.9%
Incest, Life of Mother, etc 17 2.4%
Legal abortion is safer than illegal abortion 5 0.7%
LGBTQ / Trans Community Rights 2 0.3%
Medical decisions should between doctor and patient, not the government
52 7.4%
Will NOT vote for the amendment 103 14.7%
Other 46 6.6%
Unsure 133 19.0%
Refused 164 23.4%

Against abortion (general) 71
Allows men in womens bathrooms, sports, etc
33
Lack of restricting on abortion 48
Protect the children 49
Religious / Moral reasons 54
There are only two genders 32
Too many issues tied together (abortion / trans / etc)
45
Voting FOR Amendment 79
Other 60
Unsure 124
Refused 105

Q16. In your own words, what is the MOST important reason to vote AGAINST
proposed Constitutional Amendment 3?

10.1%

4.7%
6.9%
7.0%
7.7%
4.6%

6.4%
11.3%
8.6%
17.7%
15.0%



Q17. Do you consider your personal political views to be conservative, moderate, or
liberal?

Very conservative 150 21.4%
Somewhat Conservative 158 22.6%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 308 44.0%
Moderate 216 30.9%
Somewhat liberal 50 7.1%
Very Liberal 74 10.6%
TOTAL LIBERAL 124 17.7%
Unsure 30 4.3%
Refused 22 3.1%

Q18. Generally speaking, would you describe the area in which you live as urban,
suburban, small town, or rural?

Urban 115 16.4%
Suburban 250 35.7%
Small Town 161 23.0%
Rural 154 22.0%
Unsure 6 0.9%
Refused 14 2.0%

Q19. Congressional District

1 84 12.0%
2 105 15.0%
3 91 13.0%
4 84 12.0%
5 84 12.0%
6 84 12.0%
7 84 12.0%
8 84 12.0%
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